The numbers listed below are based on 31,799,111 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2014, after giving
effect to the Guarantee Fee Conversion, the Preferred C Stock Conversion and the Stock Split, and do not reflect any shares of common stock
that our employees, directors and other persons associated with us may purchase through the directed share program, as described in the
“Underwriting” section of this prospectus.

Upon the completion of this offering, MidOcean and Freshpet Investors LLC will own approximately 27.2% and 19.8%, respectively, of
our common stock, or 25.9% and 18.9%, respectively, if the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of our common stock is
exercised in full.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each individual listed in this table is c/o Freshpet, Inc., 400 Plaza Drive, 1st Floor, Secaucus,
New Jersey 07094.

Name and Address of
Beneficial Owner(1)

Common stock owned

before the offering

Common stock owned
after the offering

(no option exercise)

Common stock owned
after the offering

(full option exercise)
  Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage

5% Stockholders:
MidOcean(2)   8,632,715   40.4%   8,632,715   27.1%   8,632,715   25.9%
Freshpet Investors LLC(3)   6,293,256   29.4%   6,293,256   19.8%   6,293,256   18.9%

Executive Officers and Directors:
Charles A. Norris(4)   6,410,254   30.0%   6,410,254   20.2%   6,410,254   19.2%
Richard Thompson   752,461   3.5%   752,461   2.3%   752,461   2.2%
J. David Basto   —   —   —   —   —   —
Daryl G. Brewster   28,831   0.1%   28,831   0.1%   28,831   0.1%
Lawrence S. Coben   5,308   *   5,308   *   5,308   *
Walter N. George III   —   —   —   —   —   —
Christopher B. Harned   —   —   —   —   —   —
Robert C. King   —   —   —   —   —   —
Jonathan S. Marlow   —   —   —   —   —   —
Craig D. Steeneck   —   —   —   —   —   —
Richard Kassar   271,371   1.3%   271,371   0.9%   271,371   0.8%
Scott Morris   308,999   1.4%   308,999   1.0%   308,999   0.9%
Cathal Walsh   175,304   0.8%   175,304   0.6%   175,304   0.5%
Michael Hieger   32,692   0.2%   32,692   0.1%   32,692   0.1%
Stephen Macchiaverna   104,851   0.5%   104,851   0.3%   104,851   0.3%
Thomas Farina   120,256   0.6%   120,256   0.4%   120,256   0.4%
Kathryn Winstanley   28,263   0.1%   28,263   0.1%   28,263   0.1%

Executive Officers and Directors as a Group
(17 persons)   8,238,591   37.5%   8,238,591   25.4%   8,238,591   24.3%

* Less than 1%
(1) A “beneficial owner” of a security is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act and generally means any person who, directly or indirectly, through

any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship, or otherwise, has or shares:

 •  voting power which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security; and/or

 •  investment power which includes the power to dispose, or to direct the disposition of, such security.

96

Table of Contents

Unless otherwise indicated, each person named in the table above has sole voting and investment power, or shares voting and investment power with his spouse (as